FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF COCONUT CREEK, CORAL SPRINGS, FORT LAUDERDALE, POMPANO BEACH, AND TAMARAC FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Interlocal Agreement between the cities of Coconut Creek, Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, and Tamarac ("Participating Cities"), for Household Hazardous Waste Disposal dated January 23, 2014, ("Interlocal Agreement") is entered into by and between the parties that formally approve this First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement consistent with its provisions and agree to execute and return to the City of Coconut Creek a signature page bearing the above legend, for each municipal corporation listed herein, located within Broward County and existing under the laws of the State of Florida.

WHEREAS, the cities of Coconut Creek, Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, and Tamarac, are desirous of amending the Interlocal Agreement for Household Hazardous Waste Disposal to provide for the inclusion of additional cities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1. **Incorporation of Recitals.** The parties hereby represent that the above recitals are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

2. <u>**Revision**</u>. The title and first paragraph of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

This Interlocal Agreement is entered into by and among the cities of Coconut Creek, Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach,

and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "Participating Cities").

Tamarac, and Lauderdale Lakes, all municipal organizations organized

3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement not expressly modified by this First Amendment thereto remain in full force and effect.

4. <u>Effective Date of First Amendment to the Agreement</u>. This Amendment shall not be effective until it is signed by all of the Participating Cities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to the Agreement to be made and executed by the Participating Cities, signing by and through each municipality's authorized officer or official duly authorized to execute same by official action taken, on the date identified on its signature page.

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK

ATTEST:

Ву: _

Mary C. Blasi, City Manager

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Terrill C. Pyburn, City Attorney

Date